Department of Agriculture and payment of a license fee payable at the rate of five dollars (\$5.00) for each dispensing machine covered by such license. Such five dollar (\$5.00) license fee shall not be collected whenever the applicant is a school district of this Commonwealth or agent thereof. A copy of said license shall be attached at all times to each dispensing machine covered thereby.

Approved—The 21st day of September, A. D. 1959.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

## No. 377

## AN ACT

Amending the act of April 29, 1959 (P. L. 58) (Act No. 32), entitled "An act consolidating and revising the Vehicle Code, the Tractor Code, the Motor Vehicle Financial Responsibility Act and other acts relating to the ownership, possession and use of vehicles and tractors," providing for the issuance of certain permits within each county.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsvlvania hereby enacts as follows:

The Vehicle Code.

Section 1. Section 905, act of April 29, 1959 (P. L. Section 1. Section 905, act of April 29, 1959 (P. L. of April 29, 58) (Act No. 32), known as "The Vehicle Code," is Act No. 32, amended by adding, after subsection (c), a new subsection to read: section to read:

Section 905, act

Section 905. Permits for Excessive Size and Weight.

(d) The Secretary of Highways shall empower an authorized representative or employe in each county to issue special permits within the provisions of this section and shall provide for a place within each county where such permits may be issued.

APPROVED—The 21st day of September, A. D. 1959.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE